
Minutes 
of a Special Meeting of the Council of the City of Kenora 
held Wednesday, August 2, 2006 –Council Chambers 

at 12:00 p.m. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
WITH Deputy Mayor L. Compton in the Chair, Councillor, I. Parkes, 
Councillor T. Szajewski, Councillor C. Wasacase, Bill Preisentanz, CAO, 
Paulette M. Grouda, Deputy City Clerk. 
 
REGRETS:  Mayor D. Canfield, Councillor R. McMillan, Councillor A. Poirier, 
 
Deputy Mayor Compton asked if any Member of Council had any 
Declarations of Pecuniary Interest with respect to any items on the Agenda.  
There were no Declarations declared. 
 
 
ICE AND POOL RENTAL RATES 
1.Moved by T. Szajewski, Seconded by I, Parkes & Carried:- 
 

               Whereas Council adopted By-Law Number 100-2003 on the 30th day of June 2003; and 
 
               Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to amend Schedule “B” (Community  
               Services) to By Law Number 100-2003 to meet changing requirements with respect to  
               City of Kenora Ice and Pool Rental Rates; and 
 
               Whereas public notice has been given in accordance with Notice By Law Number 14- 
               2003, setting out the proposed increase and when the rates will come into effect; 
 
               Now and Therefore Be It Resolved That The Council of the Corporation of the City of 
               Kenora Hereby enacts as follows: - 
 

1. THAT Schedule “B” to By-law Number 100-2003 is hereby amended by approving the 
    following rates: 

 
     Ice: 
          Local Minor Rates:                                                 Current Rates                                                 Proposed Rates

o Recreational usage     $64.00 per hour plus G.S.T.                  $67.25 per hour plus G.S.T 
o Tournament/Special Event usage             $70.00 per hour plus G.S.T.                  $73.50 per hour plus G.S.T 

         Local Adult Rates: 
o Recreational usage     $88.00 per hour plus G.S.T.                   $92.50 per hour plus G.S.T 
o Tournament/Special Event usage             $93.00 per hour plus G.S.T.                   $98.00 per hour plus G.S.T 

          Out-of-Town Rates: 
o Recreational usage   $105.00   per hour plus G.S.T.                 $110.25 per hour plus G.S.T 
o Tournament/Special Event usage $111.00 per hour plus G.S.T.                   $117.00 per hour plus G.S.T 

 
       Pool: 

Description Rate 
Per hour 

Guard 
Rate 

Rate 
Sub-total 

GST 
6% 

Total 
Rental Rate 

Minor - Resident ( 17 yrs. & under ) 

1-30 people (1 Guard) 45.15 20.00 65.15 3.91 69.06 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 45.15 40.00 85.15 5.11 90.26 



101-180 people (3 
Guards) 45.15 60.00 105.15 6.31 111.46 

Adult - Resident ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

  1-30 people (1 Guard) 60.20 20.00 80.20 4.81 85.01 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 60.20 40.00 100.20 6.01 106.21 

101-180 people (3 
Guards) 60.20 60.00 120.20 7.21 127.41 

Minor - Non Res.  ( 17 yrs. & under ) 

  1-30 people (1 Guard) 53.75 20.00 73.75 4.42 78.17 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 53.75 40.00 93.75 5.62 99.37 

101-180 people (3 
Guards) 53.75 60.00 113.75 6.82 120.57 

Adult - Non Res.  ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

  1-30 people (1 Guard) 75.25 20.00 95.25 5.72 100.97 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 75.25 40.00 115.25 6.92 122.17 

101-180 people (3 
Guards) 75.25 60.00 135.25 8.12 143.37 

Swim Meet - Minor  ( 17 yrs. & under ) 

  1-30 people (1 Guard) 65.10 20.00 85.10 5.11 90.21 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 65.10 40.00 105.10 

 
6.31 

 
111.41 

101-180 people (3 
Guards) 65.10 60.00 125.10 7.51 132.61 

Swim Meet - Adult  ( 18 yrs. & over ) 

  1-30 people (1 Guard) 86.85 20.00 106.85 6.42 113.27 

31-100 people (2 
Guards) 86.85 40.00 126.85 7.62 134.47 

101-180 people (3 
Guards) 86.85 60.00 146.85 8.82 155.67 

 
  2.  THAT this BY-law shall take effect and come into force on September 1, 2006. 

 
BY-LAWS FIRST & SECOND READING 
2.Moved by I. Parkes, Seconded by C. Wasacase & Carried:- 
 
THAT the following By-law be read a FIRST & SECOND Time:~ 
 
#102-2006 – to amend Schedule “B” to By-Law Number 100-2003 (Ice & Pool Rental 
Rates). 
 
BY-LAWS THIRD & FINAL READING 
3.Moved by I, Parkes, Seconded by C. Wasacase & Carried:- 
 



 
 
 
 
THAT the following By-laws be now approved in their present form & be presented 
for THIRD & FINAL Reading:- 
 
#102-2006 – to amend Schedule “B” to By-Law Number 100-2003 (Ice & Pool Rental 
Rates). 
 
ADJOURN 
4.Moved by T. Szajewski, Seconded by C. Wasacase & Carried:- 
 
THAT this meeting be now declared closed at 12:12 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA: 
 
 

 
CONFIRMED AS WRITTEN THIS ………………DAY OF  

 
 

…………………………2006 
 
 
 

……………………………………………….. …………………………………………………. 
MAYOR     CITY CLERK 

 
 


